E-COMMERCE AND SMEs IN MALAYSIA:
CHALLENGES AND FUTURE PROSPECTS

BY

RUSLAN HALIM ISLAHUDIN
(EGA 99046)

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND
ADMINISTRATION, UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA IN PARTIAL
FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF

MASTERS OF ECONOMICS

JUNE 2002

n Universit

i



Dedicated to my beloved wife Azillia,

and my sons Muhammad Arif and Muhammad Afiq.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor
Professor Madya Dr Siti Rohani Yahya for her invaluable guidance, advice and

constructive criticisms.

I would also like to thank my wife Azillia Abdul Rashid, my brother Hassan
Farid Islahudin and my parents who have given me support and encouragement

throughout the duration of this course.



ABSTRACT

Electronic Commerce is poised to radically transform the way business is
conducted in the future. The advancement of the Information Age has been
accelerated by the invention of the Internet, which in tum is turning the whole
world into a global village. Globalization will only benefit nations that is well

versed in the new rules of the game of the Information Economy.

It is imperative for a country like Malaysia to close the digital skill gap by
improving the capacity of their workforces to play an active role in the Internet
age. Malaysia needs to quickly close the Electronic Commerce gap by effectively
building a domestic Internet economy and promoting online transactional
capabilities for the consumer, business, and government sectors - i.e. B2C, B2B,

C2C, G2C, and G2B.

SMEs belong to a special business group that stands to benefit the most from
opportunities offered by Electronic Commerce, as their businesses are more
flexible and thus easier to take advantage of new methods to compete with larger
firms. This research aims to assess the readiness of SMEs in adopting Electronic

Commerce in Malaysia and to identify the barriers that needs to be overcome.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

Chapter ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

1.9

Introduction

Electronic Commerce and the Digital Ecoxiomy
SME and E Commerce

Objectives

Theoretical Framework

Methodology

Organization of Study

Significance of Study

Limitations of Study

Chapter TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

Introduction

The impact of electronic commerce on growth

iv

10
11

11

12

13



23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

28

2.9

Value based pricing

Network externalities

Impact on inventory costs
Impact on transaction costs
Disintermediation

Improving Information exchange

Conclusion

16

17

17

18

21

22

23

Chapter THREE: STATE OF ELECTRONIC COMMERCE IN MALAYSIA

3.1
32
33
34
3.5
3.6

3.7

Introduction

Broad Issues

Internet penetration and Demographics

Electronic Commerce in Malaysia

Electronic commerce capabilities of SMEs in Malaysia
ICT Spending

Conclusion

Chapter FOUR: CHALLENGES IN ELECTRONIC COMMERCE

4.1

42

Introduction
Challenges in Electronic Commerce

42.1 Lack of knowledge in Information Technology

25
26
29
32
35
38

42

46
49

49



43

422

423

424

425

426

427

428

429

Low appreciation level of the benefits of
electronic commerce
Electronic commerce is not a priority
Lack of financial and human resource
Fear of fast changing technology
Cultural Inertia
Low peer participation in the industry
Security and legal issues
Lack of knowledge in electronic commerce

Strategy

4.2.10 Lack of infrastructure/broadband access.

Conclusion

Chapter FIVE: THE ROLE OF THE GOVERNMENT

5.1
5.2

5.3

54.

Chapter SIX: FUTURE PROSPECTS RECOMMENDATIONS &

Introduction

Policies, Strategies and Agencies

Electronic Government

Conclusion

CONCLUSION
6.1 Introduction
6.2  Future prospects

50

52

52

53

54

54

55

57

58

60

62

70

73

74

75



6.3 Recommendations

6.3.1

6.3.2

633

634

6.3.5

6.3.6

6.3.7

Manpower: IT Literacy and Awareness
Fostering better Inter-firm relationships
Mentoring Programs
Stimulus: Funding Grants
Critical Mass
Infrastructure

Payment and Security

6.4 Conclusion

BIBLIOGRAPHY

81

81

82

83

85

86

87

88

89

93



LIST OF TABLES

Table 3.1: Benchmarking and Ranking 2001

Table 3.2: Internet subscribers (million)

Table 3.3: Internet Penetration in Malaysia 2000-2005

Table 3.4: Web Users Vs Web buyers by Age

Table 3.5: Electronic Commerce global revenues

Table 3.6: Size of Electronic market in the APEC region

Table 3.7: Internet commerce Market in Malaysia 1998-2003

Table 3.8: Electronic Commerce revenues

Table 3.9 Electronic commerce capabilities of SMEs in Malaysia 1999
& 2003

Table 3.10:Current Electronic Commerce capabilities of SME 1999

Table 3.11:Current Electronic Commerce capabilities of SME 2003

Table 3.12: IT Spending vs Percentage of GDP Growth in Malaysia

30

31

31

32

32

33

35

35

36

37

38

39

wviii



