# E-COMMERCE AND SMEs IN MALAYSIA: CHALLENGES AND FUTURE PROSPECTS

### BY

## RUSLAN HALIM ISLAHUDIN (EGA 99046)

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND ADMINISTRATION, UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTERS OF ECONOMICS

**JUNE 2002** 



Dedicated to my beloved wife Azillia, and my sons Muhammad Arif and Muhammad Afiq.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor Professor Madya Dr Siti Rohani Yahya for her invaluable guidance, advice and constructive criticisms.

I would also like to thank my wife Azillia Abdul Rashid, my brother Hassan Farid Islahudin and my parents who have given me support and encouragement throughout the duration of this course.

#### ABSTRACT

Electronic Commerce is poised to radically transform the way business is conducted in the future. The advancement of the Information Age has been accelerated by the invention of the Internet, which in turn is turning the whole world into a global village. Globalization will only benefit nations that is well versed in the new rules of the game of the Information Economy.

It is imperative for a country like Malaysia to close the digital skill gap by improving the capacity of their workforces to play an active role in the Internet age. Malaysia needs to quickly close the Electronic Commerce gap by effectively building a domestic Internet economy and promoting online transactional capabilities for the consumer, business, and government sectors - i.e. B2C, B2B, C2C, G2C, and G2B.

SMEs belong to a special business group that stands to benefit the most from opportunities offered by Electronic Commerce, as their businesses are more flexible and thus easier to take advantage of new methods to compete with larger firms. This research aims to assess the readiness of SMEs in adopting Electronic Commerce in Malaysia and to identify the barriers that needs to be overcome.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgements		
Abstract		
Table of Contents		
List of Tables	•	viii
Chapter ONE	: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Electronic Commerce and the Digital Economy	3
1.3	SME and E Commerce	4
1.4	Objectives	8
1.5	Theoretical Framework	8
1.6	Methodology	9
1.7	Organization of Study	10
1.8	Significance of Study	11
1.9	Limitations of Study	11
Chapter TW	O: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	12
2.2	The impact of electronic commerce on growth	13

	2.3	Value based pricing			
	2.4 Network externalities				
*	2.5	Impact on inventory costs	17		
	2.6	Impact on transaction costs	18		
	<ul><li>2.7 Disintermediation</li><li>2.8 Improving Information exchange</li></ul>				
	2.9	Conclusion	23		
Chapt	er THR	EE: STATE OF ELECTRONIC COMMERCE IN MALAYS	SIA		
	3.1	Introduction	25		
	3.2	Broad Issues	26		
	3.3	Internet penetration and Demographics	29		
	3.4	Electronic Commerce in Malaysia	32		
	3,5	Electronic commerce capabilities of SMEs in Malaysia	35		
	3.6	ICT Spending	38		
	3,7	Conclusion	42		
Chapt	ter FOU	R: CHALLENGES IN ELECTRONIC COMMERCE			
	4.1	Introduction	46		
	4.2	Challenges in Electronic Commerce	49		
		4.2.1 Lack of knowledge in Information Technology	49		

		4.2.2	Low appreciation level of the benefits of	
			electronic commerce	50
*		4.2.3	Electronic commerce is not a priority	52
		4.2.4	Lack of financial and human resource	52
		4.2.5	Fear of fast changing technology	53
		4.2.6	Cultural Inertia	54
		4.2.7	Low peer participation in the industry	54
		4.2.8	Security and legal issues	55
		4.2.9	Lack of knowledge in electronic commerce	
			Strategy	57
		4.2.10	Lack of infrastructure/broadband access.	58
	4.3 Conclusion		lusion	60
Chapte	er FIVI	B: <b>THE</b>	ROLE OF THE GOVERNMENT	
	5.1	Introduction		
	5.2	Polic	Policies, Strategies and Agencies	
	5.3	Elect	Electronic Government	
	5.4.	Conc	lusion	73
Chapt	er SIX	FUTU	RE PROSPECTS, RECOMMENDATIONS &	
CON	CLUSI	ON		
	6.1	Intro	duction	74
	6.2	Futu	re prospects	75

	6.3	Recommendations		
		6.3.1	Manpower: IT Literacy and Awareness	81
		6.3.2	Fostering better Inter-firm relationships	82
		6.3.3	Mentoring Programs	83
		6.3.4	Stimulus: Funding Grants	85
		6.3.5	Critical Mass	86
		6.3.6	Infrastructure	87
		6.3.7	Payment and Security	88
	6.4	Concl	usion	89
BIBLIOGRAPHY				

# LIST OF TABLES

Table 3.1: Benchmarking and Ranking 2001		
Table 3.2: Internet subscribers (million)	31	
Table 3.3: Internet Penetration in Malaysia 2000-2005	31	
Table 3.4: Web Users Vs Web buyers by Age	32	
Table 3.5: Electronic Commerce global revenues	32	
Table 3.6: Size of Electronic market in the APEC region	33	
Table 3.7: Internet commerce Market in Malaysia 1998-2003	35	
Table 3.8: Electronic Commerce revenues	35	
Table 3.9 Electronic commerce capabilities of SMEs in Malaysia 1999		
& 2003	36	
Table 3.10:Current Electronic Commerce capabilities of SME 1999	37	
Table 3.11:Current Electronic Commerce capabilities of SME 2003	38	
Table 3.12: IT Spending vs Percentage of GDP Growth in Malaysia	39	